### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-V-

S3 17 Cr. 548 (JMF)

JOSHUA ADAM SCHULTE,

Defendant.

## MOTION OF DEFENDANT JOSHUA ADAM SCHULTE FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR NEW TRIAL

Joshua Adam Schulte Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC) P.O. Box 329002 Brooklyn, NY 11232

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| II. OBJECTIONS TO GOVERNMENT PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS . Error!                 |  |  |  |  |
| Bookmark not defined.   |  |  |  |  |
| A. Request No. 2: CIA Witnesses Error! Bookmark not defined.                |  |  |  |  |
| B. Request No. 3: Redaction of Evidentiary Items Error! Bookmark not        |  |  |  |  |
| defined.  |  |  |  |  |
| C. Request No. 4: Defendant's Self-Representation Error! Bookmark not       |  |  |  |  |
| defined.  |  |  |  |  |
| D. Request No. 5: False Exculpatory Statements Error! Bookmark not          |  |  |  |  |
| defined.  |  |  |  |  |
| E. Request No. 6: Clandestine Behavior Error! Bookmark not defined.         |  |  |  |  |
| F. Request No. 7: Summary of Indictment Error! Bookmark not defined.        |  |  |  |  |
| G. Request No. 8: Counts One Through Four: Purpose of the Statute Error!    |  |  |  |  |
| Bookmark not defined.   |  |  |  |  |
| H. Request No. 9: Count One Error! Bookmark not defined.                    |  |  |  |  |
| I. Request No. 11: National Defense Information Error! Bookmark not         |  |  |  |  |
| defined.  |  |  |  |  |
| J. Request No. 12: Knowledge and Intent Error! Bookmark not defined.        |  |  |  |  |
| K. Request No. 13-16: "reason to believe" scienter Error! Bookmark not      |  |  |  |  |
| defined.  |  |  |  |  |
| L. Request No. 16: Willfully Error! Bookmark not defined.                   |  |  |  |  |
| M. Request No. 18: Counts Five Through Eight: Purpose of the Statute Error! |  |  |  |  |
| Bookmark not defined.   |  |  |  |  |
| N. Request No. 19-23: Count Five Error! Bookmark not defined.               |  |  |  |  |
| O. Request No. 20: Count Five: First Element—Unauthorized Access Error!     |  |  |  |  |
| Bookmark not defined.   |  |  |  |  |
| P. Request No. 33: Count Nine: Purpose of the Statute Error! Bookmark not   |  |  |  |  |
| defined.  |  |  |  |  |

i

Q. Request No. 35: Count Nine: First Element—Pending Proceeding ... Error! Bookmark not defined.

R. Request No. 35: Count Nine: Second Element—Knowledge..... Error! Bookmark not defined.

- S. Request No. 37: Count Nine: Third Element—Acted to Obstruct or Impede Error! Bookmark not defined.

### I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

| Blockburger v. United States,<br>284 U.S. 299 (1932)          | 73 |
|---|----|
| Jackson v. Virginia,<br>443 US 307 (1979)                     | 1  |
| United States v. Blanco,<br>811 Fed. Appx. 696 (2d Cir. 2020) | 1  |
| United States v. Chacko,<br>169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)       | 73 |
| United States v. Clark,<br>740 F.3d 808, 811 (2d Cir. 2014)   | 1  |
| United States v. Dixon,<br>509 U.S. 688 (1993)                | 73 |
| United States v. Groce,<br>398 F.3d 679 (4th Cir. 2005)       | 16 |
| United States v. Holmes,<br>44 F.3d 1150 (2d Cir. 1995)       | 73 |
| United States v. Hsu,<br>364 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2004)         | 10 |
| United States v. Lorenzo,<br>534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)      | 2  |
| United States v. Milstein,<br>401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)      | 8  |
| United States v. Rigas,<br>490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)        | 8  |

| United States v. Rosen,<br>445 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006),<br>aff'd, 557 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2009) |
|--|
| United States v. Sun,<br>278 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2002)10  |
| United States v. Thomas,<br>274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)11  |
| United States v. Torres,<br>604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)1  |
| United States v. Truong Dinh Hung,<br>629 F. 2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)10                                  |
| United States v. Valle,<br>807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) 1, 2, 25  |
| <i>Van Buren v. United States,</i><br>141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)34   |

## Statutes

| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(B) |  |
|---------------------------|--|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)    |  |

# Rules

| Fed. R | . Crim. | . P. 29 | 1 |
|--------|---------|---------|---|
|        |         |         |   |
| Fed. R | . Crim. | . P. 33 | 1 |

# **Other Authorities**

| Edgar and Schmidt, Espionage Statutes,         |      |
|--|------|
| 73 Column. L. Rev                              |      |
|  |      |
| The American Heritage College Dictionary (1993 | 3)15 |
